Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARL F. LIVORSI	01/18/2008
JOSEPH G. WYSS	02/08/2008
NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS	01/22/2008
MARK A. CAPOBIANCO	01/23/2008
KENNETH R. HAYES	01/18/2008
PAUL J. MONTEIRO	01/29/2008
JEAN-PIERCE NUSS	01/18/2008
PHILLIP G. WITHEE	01/29/2008
MICHAEL J. FORTIN	01/18/2008
JAMES M. KENNEDY	01/18/2008
JOHN J. MCMORROW	02/13/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	700 ORTHOPAEDIC DRIVE
City:	WARSAW
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46581

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11926892

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)524-2808

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 732-524-2825

Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM

Correspondent Name: Philip S. Johnson, Esq.

PATENT REEL: 020510 FRAME: 0893

500464319

OO OV

Address Line 1: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DEP5426USNP NAME OF SUBMITTER: **NANCY WILLIAMS Total Attachments: 21** source=Dep5426#page1.tif source=Dep5426#page2.tif source=Dep5426#page3.tif source=Dep5426#page4.tif source=Dep5426#page5.tif source=Dep5426#page6.tif source=Dep5426#page7.tif source=Dep5426#page8.tif source=Dep5426#page9.tif source=Dep5426#page10.tif source=Dep5426#page11.tif source=Dep5426#page12.tif source=Dep5426#page13.tif source=Dep5426#page14.tif source=Dep5426#page15.tif source=Dep5426#page16.tif source=Dep5426#page17.tif source=Dep5426#page18.tif source=Dep5426#page19.tif

source=Dep5426#page20.tif source=Dep5426#page21.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.11/926892 Filed 10/29/2007

WHEREAS, CARL F. LIVORSI, JOSEPH G. WYSS, NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS, MARK A. CAPOBIANCO, MICHAEL J. FORTIN, KENNETH R. HAYES, JAMES M. KENNEDY, JOHN J. MCMORROW, PAUL J. MONTEIRO, JEAN-PIERCE NUSS and PHILLIP G. WITHEE, residing at 24 COUNTY ROAD, LAKEVILLE, MA 02347, 14823 BUCKTHORN, FORT WAYNE, IN 46814, 1724 DRIFT ROAD, WESTPORT, MA 02790, 50 LIGHTHOUSE LANE, WESPORT, MA 02790, 3 ANGORA AVENUE, ACUSHNET, MA 02743, 161 FIELD STREET, FALL RIVER, MA 02721, 49 BRYANT STREET, BERKLEY, MA 02779, 894 LINCOLN STREET, FRANKLIN, MA 02038, 26 ALLARDICE ROAD, SOMERSET, MA 02726, 63 TUCKER LANE, NORTH DARTMOUTH, MA 02747 and 79 KELLOGG STREET #3, FALL RIVER, MA 02724 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT SYSTEM WITH BALL AND SOCKET SUPPORT

for which they have on the day of ______, 2007 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of the State of INDIANA, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE KNOWN ITthat for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

their	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hands and seals this day of	ve hereunto set
	CARL F. LIVORSI	(L.S.)
ርጥ አጥፑ	OF MACCACUICETTC)	

county of Bristol) ss.

> Rhonda J. Arguin My Commission Expires

> > June 19, 2009 PATENT

> > > **REEL: 020510 FRAME: 0896**

STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF KORCIUSBO

BEIT REMEMBERED, That on __, 200 $m{\mathscr{B}}$, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared JOSEPH G. WYSS, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

MY COMMISSION EXP. JUNE 21,2008

NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

ss.

COUNTY OF Bristal

IT REMEMBERED, That on this 22nd day of ___, 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared MORMAND T. BRISEBOIS, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

> Rhonda J. Arguin My Commission Expires June 19, 2009

MARK A. CAPOBEANCO (L.S.)
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF B15Hel)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 33 day of OMILIAND, 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared MARK A. CAPOBIANCO, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Rhonda J. Arguin My Commission Expires June 19, 2009 (L.S.)
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared MICHAEL J. FORTIN, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss.
COUNTY OF Bristol
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of Onuary , 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared KENNETH R. HAYES, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public Rhonda J. Arguin
JAMES M. KENNEDY June 19, 2009
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared JAMES M. KENNEDY, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Notary Public

JOHN J. MCMORROW

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)
) ss.
COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared JOHN J. MCMORROW, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

PAUL J. MONTEIRO (L.S.)

state of Massachusetts)) ss.

County of Alishel)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 29^{M} day of 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared FAUL J. MONTEIRO, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Rhonda J. Arguin
My Commission Expires
June 19, 2009

county of Bistal)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this // day of 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DEAN-PIERRE NUSS, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Rhonda J. Arguin
My Commission Expires

June 19, 2009

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

) ss.

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of appeared PHILLIP G. WITHEE, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITHEE

Rhonda J. Arguin

My Commission Expires

June 19, 2009

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.11/926892 Filed 10/29/2007

WHEREAS, CARL F. LIVORSI, JOSEPH G. WYSS, NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS, MARK A. CAPABIANCO, MICHAEL J. FORTIN, KENNETH R. HAYES, JAMES M. KENNEDY, JOHN J. MCMORROW, PAUL J. MONTEIRO, JEAN-PIERCE NUSS and PHILLIP G. WITHEE, residing at 24 COUNTY ROAD, LAKEVILLE, MA 02347, 14823 BUCKTHORN, FORT WAYNE, IN 46814, 1724 DRIFT ROAD, WESTPORT, MA 02790, 50 LIGHTHOUSE LANE, WESPORT, MA 02790, 3 ANGORA AVENUE, ACUSHNET, MA 02743, 161 FIELD STREET, FALL RIVER, MA 02721, 49 BRYANT STREET, BERKLEY, MA 02779, 894 LINCOLN STREET, FRANKLIN, MA 02038, 26 ALLARDICE ROAD, SOMERSET, MA 02726, 63 TUCKER LANE, NORTH DARTMOUTH, MA 02747 and 79 KELLOGG STREET #3, FALL RIVER, MA 02724 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT SYSTEM WITH BALL AND SOCKET SUPPORT

for which they have on the day of ______, 2007 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of the State of INDIANA, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title

20020 2020,
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto se their hands and seals this day of, 2007.
CARL F. LIVORSI
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day on 2007, before me, a Notary Public, personall appeared CARL F. LIVORSI, who I am satisfied is the person name in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, an I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he diacknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same a his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therei expressed.

Notary Public

				(11.0.)
	JOSEPH G. WY	SS		
STATE OF INDIANA)) ss)	•		
	. WYSS, who ed the forego ade known to he signed,	re me, a M I am satisting instr him the sealed, ar	Notary Public, sfied is the pument in my procession of the contents there are declivered to the contents of th	erson named esence, and eof, he did the same as
			Notary Publi	C
				(L.S.)
	NORMAND T. B	RISEBOIS		_
STATE OF MASSACHU	SETTS)) ss)	•		
appeared NORMAND	T. BRISEBOIS no executed having first acknowledge ne as his vo	re me, a n , who I an the fore t made kn e that h luntary ac	Notary Public, n satisfied is going instrum own to him the ne signed, s	the person ment in my he contents ealed, and
		<u> </u>	Notary Publi	C

MARK A. CAPABIANCO

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss.
COUNTY OF)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of _____, 2007, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared MARK A. CAPABIANCO, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

(L.S.)

MICHAEL J. FORTIN

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS) ss.

COUNTY OF Bristal

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this / day of arms and selection and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Rhonda J. Arguin

My Commission Expires

June 19, 2009

KENNETH R. HAYES

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)

COUNTY OF) ...

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2007, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared KENNETH R. HAYES, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

JAMES M. KENNEDY

(L.S.

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)

COUNTY OF Brish!) ss.

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this / day of ONLINE , 2008, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared JAMES M. KENNEDY, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public Rhonda J. Arguin

My Commission expires

June 19, 2009

			(L.S.)
	ЈОНИ Ј. МСМОР	ROW	
STATE OF MASSACHU	SETTS)) ss.		
	,		
appeared JOHN J. named in and white presence, and I thereof, he did	, 2007, befor MCMORROW, w ho executed having first acknowledge me as his vol	That on this e me, a Notary Pubho I am satisfied the foregoing in made known to he that he signed untary act and de	olic, personall is the perso strument in m im the content d, sealed, an
		Notary I	Public
			(L.S.)
	PAUL J. MONTE	IRO	(п.э.)
STATE OF MASSACHU	SETTS)) ss.		
appeared PAUL J. named in and which presence, and I thereof, he did	, 2007, befor MONTEIRO, w ho executed having first acknowledge ne as his vol	That on this te me, a Notary Pub tho I am satisfied the foregoing in made known to he that he signed untary act and de	olic, personall is the perso strument in mile content in sealed, an
		N1 - L 1	Jublia
		Notary H	CUDIIC

	(μ.δ.)
JEAN-PIERO	CE NUSS
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)	ss.
COUNTY OF)	
, 2007, be	RED, That on this day of efore me, a Notary Public, personally who I am satisfied is the person
named in and who execut presence, and I having fi thereof, he did acknowle	ed the foregoing instrument in my irst made known to him the contents edge that he signed, sealed, and voluntary act and deed for the uses
and purposes therein expres	ssed.
	Notary Public
	(L.S.)
PHILLIP G	. WITHEE
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)	ss.
COUNTY OF	,
, 2007, bo	RED, That on this day of efore me, a Notary Public, personally
named in and who execut	E, who I am satisfied is the personed the foregoing instrument in my irst made known to him the contents
	edge that he signed, sealed, and
delivered the same as his and purposes therein expres	voluntary act and deed for the uses
	Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.11/926892 Filed 10/29/2007

WHEREAS, CARL F. LIVORSI, JOSEPH G. WYSS, NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS, MARK A. CAPOBIANCO, MICHAEL J. FORTIN, KENNETH R. HAYES, JAMES M. KENNEDY, JOHN J. MCMORROW, PAUL J. MONTEIRO, JEAN-PIERCE NUSS and PHILLIP G. WITHEE, residing at 24 COUNTY ROAD, LAKEVILLE, MA 02347, 14823 BUCKTHORN, FORT WAYNE, IN 46814, 1724 DRIFT ROAD, WESTPORT, MA 02790, 50 LIGHTHOUSE LANE, WESPORT, MA 02790, 3 ANGORA AVENUE, ACUSHNET, MA 02743, 161 FIELD STREET, FALL RIVER, MA 02721, 49 BRYANT STREET, BERKLEY, MA 02779, 894 LINCOLN STREET, FRANKLIN, MA 02038, 26 ALLARDICE ROAD, SOMERSET, MA 02726, 63 TUCKER LANE, NORTH DARTMOUTH, MA 02747 and 79 KELLOGG STREET #3, FALL RIVER, MA 02724 respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

SURGICAL INSTRUMENT SYSTEM WITH BALL AND SOCKET SUPPORT

for which they have on the day of _____, 2007 executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of the State of INDIANA, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto setheir hands and seals this day of, 2007.
CARL F. LIVORSI
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of a 2007, before me, a Notary Public, personall appeared CARL F. LIVORSI, who I am satisfied is the person name in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, ar I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he diacknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same a his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therei expressed.

PATENT REEL: 020510 FRAME: 0910

Notary Public

	(L.S.)
JOSEPH G. WYSS	
STATE OF INDIANA)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That of 2007, before me, a Nappeared JOSEPH G. WYSS, who I am satisfin and who executed the foregoing instruct I having first made known to him the acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and his voluntary act and deed for the usexpressed.	Notary Public, personally sfied is the person named ument in my presence, and contents thereof, he did delivered the same as
	Notary Public
	(L.S.)
NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS	
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That of 2007, before me, a Nappeared NORMAND T. BRISEBOIS, who I am named in and who executed the fore presence, and I having first made known thereof, he did acknowledge that he delivered the same as his voluntary and and purposes therein expressed.	Notary Public, personally satisfied is the person going instrument in my own to him the contents signed, and
	Notary Public

	(L.S.)
MARK A. CAPOBIANCO	
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on the 2007, before me, a Notary appeared MARK A. CAPOBIANCO, who I am satisfiamed in and who executed the foregoing presence, and I having first made known to thereof, he did acknowledge that he sidelivered the same as his voluntary act and and purposes therein expressed.	sfied is the person instrument in my o him the contents gned, sealed, and
Nota	ary Public
MICHAEL J. FORTIN	(L.S.)
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on the, 2007, before me, a Notary appeared MICHAEL J. FORTIN, who I am satisficated in and who executed the foregoing presence, and I having first made known to thereof, he did acknowledge that he sidelivered the same as his voluntary act and and purposes therein expressed.	Public, personally fied is the person instrument in my him the contents gned, sealed, and
Nota	ary Public

(L.S.)
KENNETH R. HAYES	
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this	ersonally the person thin my contents led, and
Notary Public	
Notary rubire	
JAMES M. KENNEDY	L.S.)
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this	ersonally
named in and who executed the foregoing instrumen presence, and I having first made known to him the thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, seal delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for and purposes therein expressed.	t in my contents Led, and

fr_	(L.S.)
JOHN OF MCMORROW STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS) SS. COUNTY OF KOCCUSED)	_ (2.5.)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this Della Composes therein expressed. BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this Della Composes therein expressed. That on this Della Composes therein expressed. That on this Della Composes that a Notary Public, appeared JOHN J. MCMORROW, who I am satisfied is named in and who executed the foregoing instruments of the presence, and I having first made known to him thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, so delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for and purposes therein expressed.	the person ment in my he contents ealed, and
NANCY WILLIAMS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA KOSCIUSKO COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. JUNE 21,2008 Notary Publi	<u>nw</u>
PAUL J. MONTEIRO	_ (L.S.)
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)) ss. COUNTY OF)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this , 2007, before me, a Notary Public, appeared PAUL J. MONTEIRO, who I am satisfied is named in and who executed the foregoing instrumpresence, and I having first made known to him thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, s delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for and purposes therein expressed.	the person ment in my me contents ealed, and

Notary Public

-			(L.S.)
· ·	JEAN-PIERCE NU	JSS	
STATE OF MASSACHUS	ETTS)) ss.		
	RCE NUSS, who executed to avoing first acknowledge as his volu	e me, a Notary Pu o I am satisfie the foregoing i made known to l that he signe untary act and d	ablic, personally d is the person nstrument in my him the contents ed, sealed, and
Ţ	PHILLIP G. WIT	_	Public (L.S.)
1	HILDIE G. WI		
STATE OF MASSACHUS	ETTS)) ss.)		
	2007, before G. WITHEE, who executed to avoing first acknowledge as his volume	ho I am satisfic the foregoing i made known to l that he signe untary act and d	ablic, personally ed is the person nstrument in my nim the contents ed, sealed, and

RECORDED: 02/14/2008

PATENT REEL: 020510 FRAME: 0915

Notary Public